976 1.005

874

00

200

400

600

800

1.000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 9M
2019

Commission Income from Recurring Fees*
€ mn

9M 2019
Group

252 253 255
246

281
293

299

150

180

210

240

270

300

Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 Q119 Q219 Q319

• 2019 impacted by IRL-based funds new pricing structure

• Mgmt Fees recuperated after avg. assets recovered
from 2018 market drop

YoY Trend

bps

QoQ Trend

* Management Fees + Investment Management Fees

210194 198 200 200 202 199 200 198 195 187

8 Net Interest Income
€ mn

9M 2019
Group

163
141

231

313
274

235
253

229

178 192
176

00

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 9M
2019

41
47 49

56
51

60 64

00

20

40

60

80

Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 Q119 Q219 Q319

• Q3 reflects stable income from Treasury as well as
higher contribution from Retail Book

YoY Trend QoQ Trend

9

Low sensitivity to volatility of
Italian govies

Limited weight of HTCS book

Prudent & flexible approach
thanks to very short Avg. Duration
(approx. 1 year)

Banking Book
€ bn - nominal values – as at 30/09/2019

9M 2019
Group

0.9
0.5

Banking Book HTCS only

2.4

0.6

Banking Book HTCS only

83.3% 16.7%
HTC

HTCS

Banking Book: € 16.77 bn (nom. values)

Sector %

Government 99.4%
Financial 0.6%

Govies %

Italy 97.0%

Spain 3.0%

Avg. MaturityAvg. Duration

10 AUA/AUM Trend
€ bn

9M 2019
Group

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9M
19

0.1 0.6 0.9 1.3 1.6 2.0 2.6 3.1
4.7 5.3 5.5 6.1 7.2

9.5
13.0

17.9
20.4 19.9

22.0
23.6

27.7
29.8 30.1

25.6

34.8

39.5 39.8

44.7

50.2

56.5

62.1

68.8

75.7
74.1

81.9

Administered Assets (9M19: € 21.4 bn)

Managed Assets (9M19: € 60.5 bn)

Figures do not include Banca Esperia assets, part of the group from 2001-2017

10y CAGR 11%

11
9M 2019

GroupAssets under Administration/Management
€ mn

30/09/19 31/12/18 Change 30/09/18 Change

Mutual Funds & U-L Policies 53,445.0 47,608.0 +12% 51,032.6 +5%
Other Life Insurance Products 1,536.3 1,511.0 +2% 1,622.1 -5%

Banking 20,681.3 19,526.5 +6% 18,788.7 +10%

Italy – Banca Mediolanum 75,662.6 68,645.5 +10% 71,443.3 +6%

Mutual Funds & U-L Policies 3,953.1 3,367.6 +17% 3,575.2 +11%
Other Life Insurance Products 78.8 56.1 +41% 57.1 +38%

Banking 1,551.2 1,417.8 +9% 1,370.5 +13%

Spain – Banco Mediolanum 5,583.1 4,841.4 +15% 5,002.9 +12%

Mutual Funds & U-L Policies 500.7 434.7 +15% 476.2 +5%
Other Life Insurance Products 6.6 9.9 -33% 10.0 -34%

Banking 157.0 153.3 +2% 158.8 -1%

Germany – B. A. Lenz & Gamax 664.3 597.9 +11% 645.0 +3%

TOTAL AUA/AUM 81,910.0 74,084.9 +11% 77,091.2 +6%

12 9M 2019 Net Inflows
€ mn

9M 2019
Group

9M 2019 9M 2018

Managed Assets +2,220 +2,313

o/w Mutual Funds, U-L & Managed Accounts +1,797 +2,455

Administered Assets +364 +395

GROUP TOTAL NET INFLOWS +2,584 +2,707

Managed Assets +1,920 +1,974
o/w Mutual Funds, U-L & Managed Accounts +1,517 +2,056

Administered Assets +251 +339
Italy – Banca Mediolanum Total Net Inflows +2,171 +2,313

Managed Assets +291 +349
o/w Mutual Funds & U-L +268 +399

Administered Assets +110 +44
Spain – Banco Mediolanum Total Net Inflows +400 +393

Managed Assets +9 -10
o/w Mutual Funds & U-L +12 0

Administered Assets +4 +11
Germany – B.A. Lenz & Gamax Total Net Inflows +12 +1

13 Capital Adequacy
€ mn – as at 30/09/2019

9M 2019
Group

*   As per SREP, BMED required capital is 11.9% (min. Total Capital Ratio) of consolidated RWA (€ 8,911 mn as at 30/09/2019), excl. stakes in
insurance companies

 9M19 reconciliation reserve (part of total reg. capital held) & solvency capital req. are calculated according to the Solvency II as at 30/06/2019

9M19 FY18

GROUP CAPITAL RATIOS
Total Capital Ratio 18.8% 19.3%
Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio 18.8% 19.2%